

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE ,1ST COURT JHARGRAM.

SC & ST Case No- 04/2022.

Ref:- Jhargram Women P.S. Case No. 47/2022 dt. 22.06.2022

Order No.17.
19.09.2022.

J.O Code:- WB1427 CNR No. WB WM06-000575-2022.

Today is fixed for production and I/O's report.

Accused Maidul Ali Khan is produced from J/C today. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date.

Ld. Defence counsel is present for the accused person.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is also present today with the C.D.

At this stage one bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused petitioner is in custody since 18.08.2022 and he has been falsely implicated in this case. It is further submitted that no such application for bail is either pending or rejected before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in respect of the accused/petitioner in this case. It is also submitted that he is a Government employee and there is no chance of his absconsion and he is ready to face the trial.

Ld. P.P. in-charge raised vehement objection against the bail prayer of the accused petitioner.

Perused the bail petition, the written complaint, the CD and the case record and comparing the same with the statement of witnesses, it appears sufficient allegations are surfaced against the accused petitioner which also get supports from other materials on record. I further appears that the accused petitioner is in custody since 18.08.2022 and investigation is still pending.

Considering the above facts and nature of allegations, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer of the accused petitioner at this stage.

Hence the bail petition stands rejected and thus disposed of.

In compliance of Section 15 A of the S.C & S.T (POA) Act, an opportunity should be given to the victim to take part in court proceeding including any bail proceeding by serving notice.

Accordingly the I/O of this case is hereby directed to serve a notice upon the victim of this case intimating her about her right to take part in this proceeding and also her entitlement under the Legal Services Authority Act.

Return C.D.

Fix 29.09.2022 for production, I/O's report and call for C.D.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/O of this case.

Dict. & Cort. by me.

A.S.J. 1st Court, Jhargram

A.S.J. 1st Court, Jhargram.